

Sh. Gurpreet Singh (7814044919) H.No.163, Sector-45-A, Chandigarh.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Deptt. Of Technical Education & Industrial Training(Indl. Training Wing), Pb, Sector 36, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deptt. Of Technical Education & Industrial Training(Indl. Training Wing), Pb, Sector 36, Chandigarh

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 1063 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:(i) Sh. Gurpreet Singh, the appellant in person.<br/>(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (SA) (9855188396) along with Sh. Jaswinder Singh<br/>(APIO) (7973601360).

### <u>Order</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Sanjeev Kumar states that reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Gurpreet Singh shows his dissatisfaction on the supplied reply.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to supply a fresh reply in writing to the appellant as per RTI application with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing positively along with advice to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing o which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on 29.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 29.06.2021



Appellant

**Sh. Madan Singh (9855779055)** S/o Sh. Ram Partap, Vill. KalarBhaini, PO Jhandi, Distt. Patiala.

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Sirhind, Distt.Fatehgarh Sahib.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o BDPO, Sirhind, Distt.Fatehgarh Sahib

#### Appeal Case No.: 1064 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Respondent

Present: Order (i) Nobody on behalf of the appellant.
 (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Panchayat Secretary) (9711372372).

- 1. The RTI application is dated 01.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 22.06.2021.
- 3. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is present for today's hearing and an email from email ID <u>anilsharma81376@gmail.com</u> is received comprising a letter signed by the appellant, Sh. Madan Singh dated 28.06.2021 through which he authorized Sh. Jasbir Singh to represent his present case but neither the appellant is present or his representative for today's hearing.
- 4. Appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out specific deficiency as per RTI application, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission within ten days receipt of the information along with advice to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on 01.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 29.06.2021



Appellant

**Sh. SukhrajSingh (9914192261)** S/o Sh. Narinder Singh, Vill. Gadli, PO Bhangwan, Tehsil &Distt. Amritsar

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Jandiala Guru, Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DDPO, Amritsar

#### Appeal Case No.: 1078 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Respondent

(i) Sh. Sukhraj Singh, the appellant in person.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Lovedeep Singh (Panchayat Secretary) (9876818268).

Order

Present:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 22.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Sukjhraj Singh states that supplied information is unattested.
- **3.** On this, respondent, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that information was again sent to the appellant after attestation dated 02.06.2021 but appellant denied of receiving attested copy of the requisite information from the respondent PIO.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the attested copy of the requisite information under the intimation to the Commission. Both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing o which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- To come up on 01.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 29.06.2021



Appellant

Respondent

#### Sh. LajpatRaiThukral (8559008480)

Amritsar

# 20-D, Krishna Square-2, Near Telephone Exchange, Backide Celebration Mall, Amritsar-143001.

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Regional Transport Authority,

Encl. Email dated 17.04.2021

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar

#### Appeal Case No.: 1080 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

(Regd. Post)

(i) Nobody on behalf of the appellant. (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (Section Officer-cum-PIO) (7009614643).

### Order

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 24.02.2021.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai Thukral is not present for today's hearing and a call was made to him by the undersigned bench, he intimated the Commission that he is hospitalized and not able to attend today's hearing. He added that there are discrepancies in the supplied information
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that an email dated 17.04.2021 is received from the appellant by the undersigned bench regarding his address to be corrected in the record, which is done accordingly. In that email in 2ND para he pointed out deficiency. This email is taken on record.

A copy of this order along with copy of an email dated 17.04.2021 be sent to the respondent PIO through registered post for his ready reference. He is directed to remove the deficiency as per RTI application of the appellant dated 10.12.2020.

5. Both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

## Appeal Case No.: 1080 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

6. To come up on 22.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing

application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 29.06.2021



Appellant

Respondent

**Sh. George Shub (9814100191)** s/o Sh. Rustam Masih R/o Begowal, W.No.12,Tehsil Bholath,

District Kapurthala-144621. Public Information Officer

O/o Govt. Middle School, BehakFattu, Distt. Ferozepur

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Head Master, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Pandori Khatrian, Ferozepur Encl. RTI application.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO, (SE), Ferozepur

#### Appeal Case No.: 1083 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present:

(i) Advocate, Bhupinder Singh (9876562422) on behalf of the appellant.(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Karanjeet Singh (SA) (9855090248).

### <u>Order</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 05.11.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. George Shub states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply by the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Karanjeet Singh states that reply relates with RTI application was already been sent to the appellant. He added that demanded information is a third party and the service book of the person (Sukhdev Masih) has been transferred to the transferee's office, where he has been transferred i.e. O/o Head Master, G.S.S.School, Pandori Khatrian.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that respondent PIO, Head Master, G.S.S.School, Pandori Khatrian.be implead as a necessary party in this case. A copy of this order along with RTI application be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

## Appeal Case No.: 1083 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

6. To come up on 08.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing

application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 29.06.2021



(Regd. Post)	<b>Sh. Surjit Singh Turna (9855819313)</b> VPO MianwalMolvian, Tehsil Shahkot, Distt.Jalandhar 144702.	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Block Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Distt. Jalandhar <u>Appeal Case No.: 1085 of 2021</u> Through CISCO WEBEX	Respondent

Present: None present.

#### <u>Order</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 23.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, there is one login with the name of Sh. Surjit Singh Turna and after giving many calls to the appellant during the hearing but there was no response from the appellant.
- **3.** Neither the respondent is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard despite being aware about date of hearing.
- 4. A last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- To come up on 22.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 29.06.2021



O/o IGP, Bhatinda Range, Bhatinda.

#### Appeal Case No.: 507 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: (i) Sh. Dinesh Kumar, the appellant in person. (ii) For the respondent: Inspector Gurdeep Singh (9878421617).

### ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.05.2021 vide which appellant stated that he has received copy of ਇਸਤਰੀ ਧਨ from the respondent PIO on 21.05.2021. He requested for supply of bills as are mentioned in the RTI application.

Respondent PIO was not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 1064 dated 22.05.2021 was received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 11489 dated 26.05.2021 (along with acknowledgment signed by the appellant on the list of ਇਸਤਰੀ ਧਨ dated 21.05.2021) mentioning therein that

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹੁਕਮ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸਤਰੀ ਧਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੁਕਮ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾਂ ਕਰਦਿਆਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦਿਨੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਥਾਣਾ ਮਹਿਲਾ ਜਿਲਾ ਬਠਿੰਡਾ ਦੇ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਇਸਤਰੀ ਧਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਕੇ ਦਸਤੀ ਮੌਸੂਲ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਪਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦਿਨੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਨੇ ਆਪਣੇ ਦਸਤਖਤਾਂ ਹੇਠ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤੀ ਦੀ ਰਸੀਵਿੰਗ ਦਿੱਤੀ। ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਲਫ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

An email dated 24.05.2021 was also received by the undersigned bench from email ID sspbtarti@gmail.com in this regard. Both letter and email were taken on record.

One more opportunity was given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Dinesh Kumar states that copy of ਇਸਤਰੀ ਧਨ is received and demanded copy of bills.
- 3. Respondent, Inspector Gurdeep Singh states that bills could not be supplied to the appellant as matter is under investigation.

### Appeal Case No.: 507 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, both the parties are advised to mutually coordinate and respondent PIO is directed to supply the copy of bills to the appellant on his visit on Wednesday i.e. 30.06.2021 as per RTI Act, 2005.
- To come up on 19.08.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
  Copy of the order be sent to the parties through <u>registered post.</u>

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 29.06.2021



#### Sh. Dinesh Kumar (7696733113)

s/o Sh. Satpal Mittal, Near Main Bus stand, VPO Baja Khana, TeshilJaito, Distt.Faridkot 151205.

Versus

#### Public Information Officer

O/o Supdt., O/o District & Sessions Judge, Bathinda.

### Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Executive Engineer, PWD B & R, Electrical Division, Bathinda

Encl. RTI application.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o District& Sessions Judge, Bathinda.

#### Appeal Case No.: 938 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

#### Present:

(i) Sh. Dinesh Kumar, the appellant in person.(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Om Parkash (Superintendent) (9646933964).

### <u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.06.2021 vide which case was not heard because of some technical issue and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Om Parkash states that his RTI application was forwarded to the office of Executive Engineer, PWD B & R, Electrical Division, Bathinda and after receiving/collecting reply from the concerned office was sent to the appellant stating that 'there is no provision/direction to preserve the recording of CCTV cameras so requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant'. He also mentioned that reply is also sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1181 dated 19.04.2021 signed by the District and Session Judge, Bathinda, which is received in the Commission vide diary no. 9106 dated 23.04.2021. This reply is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Dinesh Kumar states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

### Appeal Case No.: 938 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that respondent PIO, Executive Engineer, PWD B & R, Electrical Division, Bathinda be implead as a necessary party in this case. A copy of this order along with RTI application be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- To come up on 19.08.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
  Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 29.06.2021



#### Sh. Mane Amar Hanmant (8999198911, 9422448642) PO-Rahimatpur (Morgalli),

Tehsil Koregaon, District Satara, State Maharashtra-415511

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o RTO, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority O/o RTO, Sangrur

## Appeal Case No.: 4104 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant

Respondent

Present:

(i) Sh. Mane Amar Hanmant, the appellant in person
 (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Karanbir Singh Cheena (PIO) (9872426400).

## <u>ORDER</u>

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2021 vide which appellant Sh. Mane Amar Hanmant stated that not even a single page has been supplied to him and respondent PIO was absent

One more opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information within ten days from today itself along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Mane Amar Hanmant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Karanbir Singh Cheena states that appellant have to enter the backlog entry of the driving license on the website <u>www.parivahan.gov.in</u> and afterwards an application number along with new driving license number will be generated/issued which has to be forwarded to the respondent's office for approval but till date appellant has not done. He added that reply in this regard has already been sent to the appellant dated 11.11.2020 and an email dated 02.06.2021 is also sent to the undersigned Bench (which is received comprising a letter no. 565 dated 11.11.2020 addressed to the appellant, which is taken on record).
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant is advised to do the entry on <u>www.parivahan.gov.in</u> as per given reply by the respondent PIO dated 11.11.2020. Respondent PIO is directed to follow up the matter once appellant forwarded the an application number along with new driving license number after backlog entry of the driving license on the website.
- To come up on 28.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
  Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).



Appellant/Complainant

**Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313)** Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road District Ludhiana

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post)

O/o Deputy Director, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

#### Appeal Case No.: 1836 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Joginder Pal Singh (Nodal Officer) (9915237851).

(i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant in person.

Respondent

### <u>ORDER</u>

Present:

 This order may be read with the previous orders of the Commission dated 18.05.2021 vide which appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no reply/information is received from the respondent PIO as per the previous orders of the Commission dated 07.04.2021.

Respondent PIO was not present for today's hearing but an email dated 11.05.2021 was received from the respondent from email ID <u>rtidipr@gmail.com</u> stating that entire staff in RTI branch of the department has been detected covid positive and requested to postpone today's hearing.

One last more opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous orders of the Commission dated 07.04.2021 before the next date of hearing positively. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 29.06.2021 i.e. today.

- In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Joginder Pal Singh states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant comprising 47 pages including circulations as per previous Orders of the Commission dated 07.04.2021.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that circulations are not available in the supplied information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, both the parties are advised to co-operate and respondent, Sh. Joginder Pal is directed to supply the information related with circulations to the appellant on his visit to the respondent's office on Monday i.e. 05.07.2021 positively.
- 5. Both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative (s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- To come up on 08.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
  Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).



Sh. Shishu Paul Verma (7589328784) # 143, NMS Colony, Tripari,

Patiala 147004.

Public Information Officer O/o Registrar, Punjabi University, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Vice Chancellor, Punjabi University, Patiala

#### Appeal Case No.: 326 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present:

(i) Sh. Shishu Pal Verma, the appellant in person.(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.06.2021 vide which case was not heard because of some technical issue and matter was adjourned for further hearing on

29.06.2021 i.e. today.

- In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Shishu Pal Verma states that he filed RTI application on 21.10.2020 and information received after the 140 days which is delay on the part of respondent side. He requested the Commission to penalize the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing.
- To decide the matter, judgment is <u>reserved to be pronounced on 15.07.2021</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 29.06.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Respondent